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NOTES
Note #1782, i
Tablets to Eastham’s Founders

seven settlers of KFastham, Mass,, Wers
dedicated in the new town hall thers last
August. Descendants of the originai fam-
lies participated in the exercises, in com-
nection with which there was ths unvejling
of a tablet on the exterior of the bullding,
in honor of Timothy Smith of Boston, who
presented the new hall to the town,

In 1044 Governor Thomas Frence, Ti3-
ward Bangs, Deacon John Doane, Richard
Higgins, Nicholas Snow, Josiah Cook ani
John Smalley moved with their famlliles
from Plymouth to Nauset and founded the
town later named Eastham, and which then
ircluded Wellfleet and Orleans. The tablets
were to the memory of the first five of the
ahove named.

The tablets were inscribed as follows:

ME. JOHN DOANE,

Who came to Flymouth about 1630, He was

one of the leaders of the colony, twice assist—
{ ant to the governor. Member of the comnit-
ted Lo peviss the laws in 1636, and deacon of
the church at Plymouth. Ir 1644 he removed
1o Marsst ind was one of the founders of the
now HEsastham. He served the lown &s
m of the first church, justice of peace,

e frst board of selectmen, dep-
ut ne colony court. and held many other
important public offices. A man of wisdom,
integrity and deep plety, he gave himseld un-
resarvedly to the wellbeing of his fellowmen
and the Dest mterests of Lhe community. His
house stood on the north side of ewn cove,
where he dled Feb. 21, 1685, aged aboul
ninety-five Years., Few men have werved their
wwn 50 long and faithfully. This tablet is
erected to his honor by the Doans Assooiation
of America,

TO THE MEMORY OF RICHARD HIGGINS
One of the seven founders of the town and
church of Eastham,
Juror and selectman of thée oW
i deputy to the Ueneral Jourt of .. smouth for
seven semsions, 1547, 1053, 100s, 1607, 1638,
10, 160, A resicent of Plymoulh from 16485
to 1G4d. A resideni at Pocast, in Eastham,
{rom 1td4 To 1603, A planier at New Plscal-
away, in East Jersey, in 1u69. He dled be-
fore 1678, Torocga Hve soos and three daugh-
lers he Lecatss Lie forefatber of the Higgins
faially on thess shores and in New Jersey,
Maine and Connectiout. Many descendanls
wie oow scaliered sbroad in this country,
CcoUTageous, respocted, trusted and honored
Hig descendants evect this memorial.

TO THE MBMCORY OF NICHOLAS SNOW
Whe arrived at Plymouth on the Anne in 165
and was an or!ginal purchaser and ome of the
first founders of Manpset in 134, An incer-
porator of the town, renamed Bastnam, in
165i: The Arat clerk of the town, holdlng
that offlc: seventern years, from 1040 to 102
Depuly te the General Court from 1648 o
1632, Selectman from 1083 10 1670, Also sur—

of whom cama on the L
From this union came twelve children. His
Orleans, To comn—

GUOVERNOR THOMAS FRENCE

Came England to Plymouth in 1621 in
Fortune, One tor the 4 Iml::nnn in
the present town o . and

i i He served

to 1636, and was chosen
mouth Colony in 164, in 1638, l:#
served continuously in that offlce from 1
until his death. any Llimes ber ol
the Council of War and
coloay, 1837 to 1640,
ammissioner

a o of the united eolltum. Whg:
servilg a8 Kovernor
March 29, 1637, aged 8 yedrs,

Five tablets, memorials to five of the |

66

TO THE MBEMORY OF EDWARD BAXGE:

One of the original purchas and fret
settlers of Manaet in 164k  An incorporalod
of the town renamed Eastham in 16il. The
Nrst treasurer of the town, holdiog toat oftlue

continuously from lbdd untl 1i; chosen
deputy to the Genersl Court, and electeq
selectian in 1663 for two years, (Pratt's

History of Eastham.)

He came 1o Flymouth in the Anne in 1028
and was the founder of the America:
manch of the bangs family. Hae 4A'at al
Dasiham W 1677 or 10T Aged FIERC s
years, [His Jife work is known by the reeord
of hig forty yeara of publiz serviee in i«
mouth Colony. In apprecistion of his chars
acteér, his faithfuiness to every trust, and
his high conception of duly ns o memoot
of the churchand a citizen of the colony,
this memorinl i@ erected by The BEdward
Langs Descendants; 166,

The above inscriptions may interest thos.
readers of the Trenscript wio are connec:
ed with these families, E. E. 8.

2751 1, SMALLEY, SNOW. E.R. D. B., i
Dee. 18, 1931, John Smalley came from |
| London, Eng., in the Francis and James
I in 1632, with Edward Wislow; arrived in
Hoston, June 5. He went to BEastham,
Mass,, in 1644, with the flrst settlers., He
married Ann Walden, and they had:
| Hannah, John, Isaac, Mary (married John
| Snow).
2. RIDLEY. Capt. Mark Ridley was
at Truro, Mass,, as early as 1666, and is
(occaslonally mentioned in the Plymouth |
:Colony records. He was from 'England.
It appears that he followed the sea from
boyhood, and made trips to New
land some yearm prior to his settl
here. He had 2 son Thomas, and is.
believed to have had daughters Ann and
igztmmh. the latter marrying John
Snow,

opkins. Stephen Hopkina (firsl
wi name unknown) married second,
Elizabeth, said by some to have been
Elizabeth Fisher, Stephen, Elizabeth’ and
‘(ivles were all passangers on the Mayflower,
Children by first wife: Constance (2), mar-:
ried befrre 1627, Nicholas Snow, died 1076
and had twelve children; Gyles (2), married,
1479, Katherine Wheldon, and had ten
children: Mary (3), born 1640, marriad
Samuel Smith; Stephien (3), born 1642, mar-
ried, flrst, Mary oerrick, and secand,
Bethiah Atkins; John (3), ‘oorn 1643, died
in infancy; Ablgail (3) born October, 1044,

1601, died unmarried;

164, died In infancy, w

Children of Stephen (1) Hopkins and »

second wife Ellzabe h: Caleb (2), died
: Damaris (2), Mayflower




INFORMATION FOR APPLICANTS

salifications for membership consist in descent from some one or
- of the pussengers on the Mayflower, on the voyage which termi-
: at Plymouth, New Iingland, in December, 1620. Al these
~awers are grouped under 23 £ amilies, whose heads are as follows:

&u Alden 9 Edward Doty 17 Thomas Rogers
=ae Allerton 10 Franeis Eaton 18 Henry Samson
=n Billington 11 Edward Fuller 19 George Soule

12 Dr.Samuel Fuller 20 Myles Standish
13 Stephen Hopkins 21 Richard Warren
14 John Howland 22 William White
smes Chilton 15 Richard More 23 Edward Winslow
“=neis Cooke 16 Degory Priest

eery claim of descent and every lineage paper must start from
omne of these 23 names, and no others will be accepted or issued.
“ants must confine themselves to a single name in the list, when
~ing to enter the society; but after eleetion they may establish
~amy lines {rom the other twenty-two us they can, and the Society
ally invites them to do so. The fee for Supplemental lincuge
s is $2.50 for cach scparate line.

v iliam Bradford
Tilinm Brewster
ter Brown

were is mo restriction as to residence or sex.

ceabers may be either Annual or Life Members. Annual Members
- be over eighteen years of age, and pay dues of $5.00 per year.
Members may be of any age, from infaney upwards.

~ entrance fee, for ail members alike, whether annual or life,
wrs or adults, is $5.00; but where two or more members of the
.. family (including cousins) make application on the same line
e same time, the entrance fee is $2.50 each.

.. Tife membership fee is §75, which does not include the entrance
A life membership fee may be arranged in installments, $10
+ile with the entrance fee, and $15 each at intervals of three, six,
a=d twelve months; but clection takes effect enly at the date of
. payment. As the life membership fee is equivalent to the an-
. Saes of about 15 years, the advuntage for young children being
. life members is obvious.

% Preliminary Application must be aceompanied with entrance
4 the first year’s dues or the life membership fee. The dues

_Zeet at the time of election. If the lineage submitted is not
wred, the fees and dues are refunded, except so far as the Society
—urred actual expense in the examination of the applieant’s
= Section T of Article 3 of the Society's Constitution provides

«¢The Board of Assistants shall have the power, in its dis- -
wretion, to impose, in addition to the entrance fee, a pedigree
‘e, in such amount as it may deem sufficient to eover the eost

- the examination and proof of descent claimed by appli-
zants, '’
- remittanees for fees or ducs should be made payable to the order
o -*Society of Mayflower Descendants in the State of California,"'’
_ sot to any individual officer of it.

ter Priscilla,

the latter indicated by numbers in the above list, respectively.

The Mayfiomer Fussengers

from whom descent has been proved.

1. John Alden® 12. Dr. Samuel Fuller
2. Isaac Allertont 13. Stephen Hopkina?
3. John Billingtonf 14, John Howland$
4, William Bradford 15. Degory Priest

5. William Brewsteri 16. Thomas Rogerst
6. Peter Brown 17, Henry Samson

7. James Chilton? 18. George Soule

8. Francis Cooke} 19. Myles Standish

9. Edward Doty 20, Richard Warren

10. Francis Eatonf 21, William White!
11. Edward Fuller} 22. Edward Winslow

, *Includes descent from William and Alice Mullins and their daugh-

+Includes descent from wife or child on the Mayflower.
$Includes descent from Joha Tilley and his daughter Elizabeth.

Serond Generation

Names of persons who married daughters of Mayflower passengers

William Allen (6)
Robert Bartlett (20)
John Bass (1)

Thomas Bonney (17)
Jonathan Bosworth (14)
Robert Brovks (22)
James Brown (14)
Roger Chandler (7)
John Chipman (14)
Richard Church (20)

Josiah Holmes (17)
Thomas Little (20)
Moses Maverick (2)
Experience Mitchell (8)
William Pabodie (1)
John Peterson (18)
Phineas Pratt (15)
Thomas Prence (5)
Danicl Ramsden (10)
Andrew Ring (13)

Jacob?® Cooke (13) John Rouse (9)
John® Cocke (20) Wiiliam Sherman (9)
John Coombs (15) Anthony Snow (20)

Nicholas Snow (13)
William Snow (6)
Robert Sprout (17)
Alexander? Standish (1 and 9)
John Summers (17)
John Thomson (8)
Ephraim Tinkham (6)
Benjamin Vermayes (4)
Francis Walker (18)
John Winslow (7)
Richard Wiight (8)

George Corwin (22)
Thomas Cushman (2)
Thomas® Cushman (14)
Thomas Delano (1)
John Dickenson (14)
John Gorham (14)
John Hanmore (17)
John Haskell (18)
Samuel Hatch (9)
Ephraim Hicks (14)
Israel Holmes (9)




snow .nceabry. 6?%;

Degrendants of Nicholas spow who camas from England to america
in the "Ann"n 1623, and married Conatancs Hopkins, who came
with her father, $tephen Hopkine, in the MAYFLOW:R.

litcholas Snow was o0e of the founders of Raathan, Barnstable 00.,
Qaps Cod, Mass.

Nieholasl Snow mafried in plymouth, to Constance Hopkina. wettled
in Bastham, 1645. He died in Eaathan IovV. 15, 1676. Constance
died in Oet. 1677.

John® Snow, son of Nieholas, mrried Mary Smalley.
Jonn3 Snow, married Elizabeth Ridley.

Deascon Isaac? Snow, bom Feb. 11, 1713; mrried in T ro, Masse,
July 5, 1733, Apphia ~twood; Removed 1o Ryubewick, Maine, sarly.

capt. John® Snow, nevoluti onary soldier of Harpswell, Maine;

married Hannah Larrabse, daughter of Capt. Benjamin® Larrabee

of Brunswiek, Mains ( ranealogical 1ine: “4ephen, Stepheni
Tarrabes ).

Hamnah® Snow, born Jan. 22, 1772 in Harpswell, Haine; married
Penjamin Tibbetts of Bangor, Maine; Removed to Manchester
township, Dearborn CoO., Indiana in 1816. He died in 1853. She
died in 1844. She was dganghter of Capt. John Snow of Harpswell,
Mains and Hannah Larrabee his wife.

Penjamin Tibbetts was of the sixth generation of Tibbetts' in
this country, his penealogical line as follows: (William,® a
Revolutionary soldier, capt. Benjamin,4 Henry,3 Jeremiah,
Heﬁryl ) . )

S _ e




The Snow Family of faps Cbd, Mases. 6’7

The Snow Fanily.

See New England Historieal and Genealogical Register,
Vol. 47, page 81:

The Snow Ganealogy, by Mra. WM.E. alden of Troy, N.¥., a book of
sighteen pages, is reprinted with additions from the New Eng. Hist.
and Ganealogical Registaer, 1899, and traces three menerationg of
the desaendants of Nicholas Snow of BEastham, Mass., and his wife
Conatance Hopkins.

Freeman's Eistory of Cape Cod mentions first of Snow family,

pakes 365~37103730389.

Bangor Historiecal Magazins, vol. 4, p. 19: Vol. 6, p. 18,

Vol. 6. raeg 89.

incient Landmarks of Plymouth, by Wm. B. Davis, mentlons first
of Snow Ramily.

The Snow Genealogy, in two large volumas, compiled by William B.
Snow, 2aq., 0f #70 Dexter Street, Malden, lass., tracss several
thounsand descendants of Nicholas and Constance (Hopkims) Snow
of Bagtham, Mass, (Cape Cod).

The records of descaendants of Richard Snow of Woburn, Mags., arae
being compiled by Ceorge B. Snow,Bsq., of ip%]1 Kennsbee Avanue,
Long Beach, Calif.

"Nicholas, Anthony and William Snow came over early. There was
also a Richard of Wobum, and Thomas of Boston. anthony married
Abigail Warren and lived in Plymouth and Marshfield, and had one
son Josiah and Baughters. Josiabh had no sons. William wag an ap-
prentice, married a Barker ani went to Bridgewater. Witchell had
an aseount of his descendants which ars found later in Providence.”

Nicholas! Snow cams in the "Ann" in 1623 and had shara in div-
jaion of land in Plymouth 1624; setll ad in Hastham, Cape Cod, in
1645: a man of wuch note. Ho ma rried Constance Hopkins, daughter
of Stephen Hopkins, both of whom came in ths Mayflower. She dued
in 1676.

Tablets to Bastham Founders. In August, 1916, five tablets,
memori als to five of the seven settlers of Bagtham, Mass., wers
dedicated in the new town hall. Descendants of the original fam-
ilies partieipated, in the exercises, in econnection with vhich
thers was the unvaklineg of a tablet on the exterior of the build-
ing in honor of Timothy Smith of Bogton, who presented the new
hall to the tow.

in 1655, Gov. Thomas FPrence, idward Bapes, Deacon John Doana,
Richard Higgins, Nicholas Snow, Josiah ¢ ok and John Smalley moved
with their families from Plymouth to Naudet and founded the town
later named Bastham, and vhich then inch¥ded Wallflset and Orleans.

The tablets were to the memory of the firet five of the above-
name d.




The cSnow Family of Cape cod, Mass. 1;2[7

Tablet

To the Memory of Nicholas Snow

Who arrived at Plymouth in the Andin 1623, and was an original
purchaser and one of the first founders of Navset in 1644.

" An in corporator of the tovwn renamed Bastham in 1651: the first
. elerk of the town, holding that office seventeen years, from 1646
to 1662. Deputy to the General court from 1648 to 1652.

selactman from 1663 to 1670. Also surveyor of highways.

He was born in England and died at Eastham, Nov. 16, 1676.

About 1623, he married, at Plymouth, Constance Hopkins, daughter
of Stephen Hopkins, both of whom came on the Mayflower in 1620.
Fyom this union came twelve ohildren. His home was at Skaket,

now Orleans.

To commenorate his siturdy manhood, with assurance of his faithful
gervice to the company of pionaers with whieh he was associated,
this memorial by his descendants in five lines.

Elbridge Gewry Snow




stephen Hopkins 17’}

Stephen Hopking (first wife's name unknown) married second, in
London, 31izabeth, said by soms to have been %1lizabeth Fisher.
He and second wifa Blizabeth and their children and two chil-
dren by his firat marriare, namely, Qonstance and Gyles, Wers
all passengers on the Mayflower.
He was ona of the signers of the lMayflower Compact and a man of
influence in Plymouth Colony. He died in Plywouth in 1644, his
whll dated 6 June 1644, His wife dled betwaeen 1640-~1644.

Children by first wife:

1. Constance.® ©b. in Zneland; cam with her father in the May-
flower in 1620. She m. in Plymouth abdut 1623 Nicholas Snow
who arrived in Plymouth in the "Anne” in 1623 and was ong of
ths founders of Bastham; was first elerk of the t own ;: Deputy
of th: General Court; Seleetman. He died at Eastham 16 Nov.
15676, They had twelve children.

$i., Gyles,2 b. in 3Zngland; cam with his fabher in the May £1 owar.
He m. in 1629 Katherine Sheldon and had ten children:
1, Mary,3 b. 1640; m. Samuel Smith.
2. Stephen,® b, 1642; m. first, Mary Merrieck und wecond
Bet‘hiﬂh Atkins.
3, John,® b. 1643; 4. in infaney.
4. abigail,? b. Oct. 1644; m. 23 May 1647, William (not Hath-
aniel ) Merrick.
5. Deborah,® b. 1646; m, Josiah Cooke (but he was not de-
scended from ¥Franclsl of the Mayflower).
6. Caleb,® b, 1651; m. Mary #Williams.
7. Ruth,d b. 1653,
8, Joshva,® b. 1657; m. Mary Cole.
&xxﬁﬁxhua;%xxhxxiﬁﬁix
9, William,3 b. 1661; 4. unmarried.
10. Blizabeth,? ©b. 1664; 4. in infaney.

children of Stephenl Hopkins and second wife Elizabeth:

441, Naleb,? died childless. _
iv, Demris.2 Iayflower passenger; d. youvng. 1 g
Ve Demaris agiin; m. after June 10-20 1646, Jacob? Oooke (Franeis”).|

vi. Dsborah,? b. probsbly in 1622; m. 1646 Andrew? Ring (Williaml |
vii, ®lizabeth,? d. 1666, unmarried.

viii.Ocdanus,® born on the voyage; dled youne. '

ix. =Ruth,?

Stephen Hopkins and John ittwood -~ Beaver trade in Flymouth.

Book "Plers of Fulham' tells of Stephen Hopkins and servants,
Doty and Leicester.

S L

Rev. Samuel Hopkins, D.D., of Nowport, Rele, hero of the
"Miniater's Wooing.”




stephen Hopkims 7 2

{Cdpied from Pagas 27 ,"'Munnsey-Hopkins,” by D.C.8. Lowall):

In Pilerim Hall, Plymouth, Maes., there ie a painting by Henry
Sarrant, 2 Foston artist, 2 member of the family to whieh the cel-
sbrated John Singer Sarpent belongs. among the figures there up-
pearing on the oanvias is a proup representing Stephen Hopkins, his
wife and four children.

Stephen Hopkine ie said by some to have been 2 London maerchant.
He was one of thae twalve Muy flower passensgaera who hud s title (Mr.)
prafixad to his name,

That Ste€phen Hopkins was a man of mors than ordinary ocharacter
and influenes 1s shown by the part ha played in tha early hiatory
pf the Colony. In “Howerd and Croecker's” “Popular History of New
England,” wa read; “No ons can ponder the annale of the early
gettlemant of Now Zngland without baines profoundly irmpresgsed with
the rare sxXeelleney of the material that went into its foundation.

soneider the names of such primitive Pilerime as Carver, Bradford,
Brawstar, Standish, #inslow, alden, Warrven, Hopkina ani othare:"”
and Moore, in his "Iives of the Colonial Governors,” says: "of
the rilerims who remained in 1634, Stephen Eopkina, illes Standiseh
and John «lden wers the most prominent individvale., Hopkins was
then one of the préeneipal maristrates.”

Stephen Hopkin~ was ons of the signers of the ‘ayflower Compact -
the famous Compact dr®wn up and = igned in the eabin of the HMayflow-
ar, lovembar twenty-first, 1620.7

{8ae book aﬁtitéaa "Signers of the ¥Yayflowsr Compaect.” DY

snnie arnoux Haxtum, repricted from the Mall and ixpress,
Yow York, 1899},



Stephen Hopkins F;ZE§

Stephen Hopkins made several trips to america before he
wrecked off Bermuda

came over 0On +he Mayflower, 1620, They werse
ja colonies. Oon %h Virginia on

(see "The Mayflower Planters,”
Also, \

but continued on %o the Viegin
" May 15, 1609.

1, pages 44, 51, 116, 117, 121.
2, page 303 ).

Ship "Sea aAdventure,
by Leon Clark Hills, Vol.
"Golonigl and Revolubionary Lineages of aAmerica,”" Vol.



Fanily of John and Mary (sSmallay ) Snow 74

John® spow (Nicholasl), bom about 1638 in Plymouth; died 1692 in
Sagtham, Mage; married 19 sSept. 1667 in Zastham, Mary 3malley,
dauvghter of John and Ann (Walden) Smalley, born in Barpsiabls,
Hass., 11 Deo., 10647. Io will of Jobn Snow; settlement of estale
in County Court of Barnstoble 19 aprl 1692, His widow married
Ephraim Doans. (Kote: Copied from Frasman's Hist., of Cape Cod, p.
259, Annals of Zastham, Smalley (this family nume often spelled
Smalle and 9mall). Hr. John Smalley was in Flymouth 1632 and was
hore with the firat settlers. He lmd children, bom in Flymouth,
viz.: Hannzh, b. June 14, 1641, vho married John Ranpe 23 Jan.
1661; Jokn, b. 8 cept. 1644; Issnce, bs 11 Dec. 1647 und MHary, twin
to Igaae, who married John Snow 19 Sept. 1667. The twins were bap~-
tized at pamatable 27 Ped, 1648, See Anpala of Harwieh and Truro).
e finad po will of John 8now. The Invantory of the astate of
John Snow was made by John Freeman and Willian ¥alker 4 Apr. 1692.
He doubtless lived within the present town of Eastham. Ths set-
tlemant of the sstate of John Snow late of Zagtham, denoased, at X
the County Court held st Bametsble, April ye 19, 1692, ae follow- i
ath: Aafter debts paid, one third part of his reul sstate to Nary !
gnow, widow, reliet of the deceased during her natural 1ife; amd
one third of the parsonal estate forever, snd ye remt of ef paraoch-
al aestate for bringinz up y@ children of ad decegsed, savimw her
paying to each of the fawx daughters four pounds aplece as thg
eoma of age oOr marrl ¢d, und $he sons of the decsased to have the
land and housine accorvdins to law,

i
dJohn and Mayy (Smal ley) Snow hud children, us follows: 'L
i,  Hannah,® be 26 Aug. 1670. f
$i. Mary,® b. 10 Mareh 1672. L
111, abipail,? b, 14 OCot. 1873,
iv. Rebecea,® b. 23 July 1675, |
v,  Jobm,? 'b. 3 vay 1678; m. Jlizabath Ridley. They had eleven ||
ehildren, amone whom was Jguae,*Snow who was be 11 Feb. 1713 |
and mavrriad Apphia atwood.
vi. Isase,” ¥. 10 Avg. 1682,
vii. Lydia,® ©b. 29 Sept. 1685,
viii, Eligha,® b. 10 Jan. 1686,
iz, Phebse,® b, 27 June 1689,

Tha followine asxtraect is o opied from "Descsndants of Hdward Small
(Genealogy), ¥ol. 1. p. 19: John Small (or Smalley) came in the
#111iam asnd James from London. Arriving at Boston 5 Juns 1632 with
Bdward vinslow, afterward Gov. of Flymouth Colony. The England i3
raoord states that they were "to be transported to lew Zpsland o il
be rosident there upon a plantation” uand “have taken the oath of
allepgiance according $oe the statute, vii Marel 1621." They went
direetly to Flymouth, where he carly as 1637 "John Small was ap-
pointed with others honest and lawful man™ to lay out the hay~
ground at Flymouth. "John Smalley" appeared in 1643 in a list of
T9ll malss tlnt sre asvle to beare armseg Trom xvi years old to 60
. yeares within the severall Townships” in Zlymouth County.

In 1642 he had been made freeman. “John Smalley,” Hdward Range,
- Josish Uook, Hiicholas Snow anud others who had been
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family of John and Mary (smalley) Snow
{continued

prominent at Flymouth, removed sbout 1644 to Kauset, afterward
ealled EBastham - far 4own on Cape Cod. Pwo years Small was
sleated Jonstabla, at that time ap official of great importanca.

Recordn of the Town of rlymouth, Vol. 1, pasge 163
i a town meeting held on the x May 1643, "It ls agreed that

wolf? trsps be mude sceording to the order of the ecourt in the

manner follewing”" o « o o o o "¢hat one be made al proken wharf 3

« anthony Snow and pthars.

by Manngassh Kempton ~=-=~ Riorolaa Snow ,

]

NEp-————— it
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nesatry of Yary Smallay, wifs of John® snow of saatham, Msa®.

{ From FPregnan'e Hiat. of Cape Cod, p. 35%. anpala of Baathan.

Smelley {thia family name oftsh spalled Smalle wnd Smalll,

Hre John Smalley was in Plymouth in 16232, Ha settled later at
Zagtham. (Tradition atatse thit John Small of sagtham ssd Zdward
small of Kittery were brothers or clomel y related and many factd
appaxr to substantlate this ol Amle (For notes on tha Smal le¥
funily see Madne Genslogy, vol. &, m#o

The followine ia copied from "Desacndanis of Zdward Small md Al-
1404 Pamilies,” vol. 1, p. 18)1 John Small (or Smalley) oam in
the #111imm wnd James from London, arriving st Hoston June 65, 1682,
with sdward #ipslow, afterward vov. of Flymouth zolony. The Sngland
ronord atates that they were "to be trunsporied io Law Enpland to
be resident theros ups n 2 plantation” and "have taken the oath of
s1lepianee sonording to the atatute vil sarel) 1631,”. They want
direetly to i’lymauth, whers ae garly aa 1637 "John sSmsll” was ap-
peinted with others "homest and lawful men” %o lay out Ray-ground
st Plymouth. "John Smallay”’ appeared in 1642 in a 1liet of “"all
males that sre able to bears armes from xvi years 0ld to 60 ysares
within the severall Townships” in Flymouth Zounty. in 1642 he had
been made 2 freeman.

John Smallay”, Sdward Ranpe, Josish Cook, Hicholses Bnow amd oth-
sra ¥no had been prominent at Flymouth, removed about 1644 to lau~
sat, sfterwasrd Zuatham, far down on fapa Ood. Two yeara Small wae
slaoted sonatible, at that tims an offlelal of great importanea,
gipes the order of the community depended largely upon him, and
nis loaal powers wers almest unlinitad. He Waa a surveyor in 1649
of tha "Grand inguest” in 1654, “From all that cun be learned he
wam a valunable of tizen, rather ehunning the honours apd troubles
of offliece.” Hs married Ann ®alden about 16353 apd was etill liv-
ing in 1866, but ne reeord of his death Jaf found,”

John and aAnn (Walden) malley h:d ohildran, the osldar ones born
in Flymouth, viz.:
{. FHanngh,” be 14 June 1641; m. John Bange 2% June. 1661,

11, John,? ktwikmiy prxXkilsrEriédt pxhapbrxakeRarnntaikax RIxRalxz
Te B 33)3?: s 1544,
£1648.

114, Isme,f‘a (twin), be 11 Doos 1647; bapt. at Bapnatabla 27 fabe

$v, Hary,> (twin}, bs 11 Dacs 1647 ; bapte nut Barnatsble 27 Fabe
1648 . Shs ma firat, 19 Sept. 1667 John? mnow, son of Kicholas
ard Constanas (Hopkins) Znow of Hastham, Mass. Ha 4ied in
1292, Ehe me sccondl y, Ephraim Loanas. She 8led in 1703 in
yagtham. Bine childran by firest husband {aurnzmae Spow )
A e yony Cibi@all, Rebecaa, vobm, lsaae, Lydis,
#14eha and ifhehe. {200 footnets, vol. 1, ve 20, ‘Pesasndanta
of Zdward Small and »1llied Fanilice’ ). {Bae Maine vensalogy.
vole 2, pe 1683). (B0 asnuls of narwien and Tmrol.

Vegesndants of John und Mary (Smullaey) Snow are eligivie to the
amalls of amarios. Hew up . Galle R8P, vole', P.78, ialdron,l wal
den, #aldem, +ilderna, alderon, 4uldin, %aldon, #aldren, #aldrene,
#al armm,ﬁalz.c&aﬁ,ﬁul}.dim,Milﬁoﬁ.a‘éal 1done ) a1l smeem to ba the aame.
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family of John and syizabath aidlay)'snow 7?
of “maro, Masa. (Caps 70d ).

John? gnow ( John,? ticholasl), was bom in Sastham, Mags., 3 May
1678, the fifth ohild and eldest son of John and Mary (Smallaey)
snow., He married in Eastham, Mass., 25 #ebe 1701 Elizabeth Ridley,
born 1% May 1878. Thay had sleven children, as follows:

; Joshua, nom 1701.
ile anna, born 1703,

1ii. 5&lizsbeth, dorn 1705.
iv. John, bom 1706.

Ve anthony, bom 1709,
vi. #14sha, bom 1711.

vii. Isaae, born 11 Feb. 1713/14; mrried at Tmro, Mass., % July
1723, apphia Atwood. (Further records hereafier). ‘

| viii. Mary, bom 1716.

4x. Ambrose, bom 1718/19,.
%o .masa, bom 1720/2.
xi. David, bom 1722/23.

Osce Maine Genealogy, Vole 3, pe 1626). (Sase also Freaman's History
of Cape Cod )

The above-name d Hliszabeth Ridley was daughter of

Frooman's History of Cape Cod, p. 546: 4Annals of Truro:
"pag. 1, 1709. Furonant to the order of tha General Court the

inhabitante of Truro elected yown officers for the remaining
part of the year, mamdy

John sSnow, town clerk
Thomas Mulford, Jededish Lambert Jre. and Jokn Snow gelecimen
and Congtant Freeman Tweasurer
Fpseman's History of Cape Cod, D B75: 4Annals 98 Truro:

Rapragentatives
John Snow 12 yrs

igle otman
John Snow 12 yrs

Town Trsgsurer
John Snow 2 yre.




Pamily of Deucon Isaaa and apphla {Atwood) gnow 92%
of Brunawick, Maipa and Harpswell, ¥ailna.

e ey

i ey e e D

{Sae Maine Gensalogy, vol. 111, page 18286, for some of the leadins
faots sivan below), (Sea Whoeler's Hiatory of Brupswiaek, Topa-
ham and Harpswell, Halne, pave 853, Pub. 1878,

Deascon Isase? Snow {(John,® John,2 Nichélasl), bomn 11 Fab. 1713~ |
14, at Truro, Mass. (Cape Uod), wag the fifth son of John and Eliz- ||
aveth (Ridlesy) Snow, He removed to Bmnswick, Maine about 17385 s ||
pioncer of Harpswsll; in old aps removed to Thomsston, Malm where
moat of his children lived, mnd he ded in 1799 at the home of his
davghter Hannah Hall in 3t. George, ¥ainas, Tho baptismsl npame

of his wife ig givan inthe Thomaston reaords as "Affigr.”

He marriaed at Truro, Mass., 5 July 1733 aipphia Atwood, bom at i
Tyuro, Mass., 28 July 1713, dauvghter of iachiel and Pmdence
(Rogers) Atwood.

He was a mombsy of Oapt. Thomaa Lombard's military oompany at
Traro, Mass., prior to his removal to the Distriet of Mains, vwhich
gompany consiste® of seventy members.

About 1738 Deuncon Issas and Apphia { atwood) 3Snow removed from
Truro, Masa. (Cape Cod) to vhat is now Brunswiek, ¥e., (Maims was
at that time a Distriot of linssachusstts and was not incorporated
ag a atate until 1820). Their two oldest sone were born in Brmuro
but their other children wers born in Brunawieck.

Deanon Igaae Snow was a very strong character. Ho was a member
of the Ganeral Court as well as of the old Conatitutional Convan-
tion and represanted his section of whit is now Madne. Ha was a
very heavy land~holder as well as & prominert sea-saptaln who
gsiled in mearly sll parts of the world. Belme u muster mariner
he was generally known as Capt. 8now. He lived to the age of
sighty~six gl thoupgh¥ he had endured great hardships.

He was the first one of thut branch to move to Brunawiek, Halpa.
The exant dats of his removal to Bmuswick is not known but it
wag prior t0 1739 as land was then g¥anted to him 2t "New Heddows.,”
He wag selectmun in Brunawiek in 1748, 1746, 1747, 1761, 1766
apd 1758 (See ¥%heelmwr's Hist., of Brunswick, Topshan and Harpewell,

Maine, p. 919)., In 1732 theve waras, aceording to a map of the
Plymouth Company, but twenty dwelline housses in Brunswick, one of
whiech belongad to Deacon Issas Snow.

Frior $0 1747 Sebascodigan Ialand was desded to him; befora 1766
govaral amall adjacent islands wers deeded %to his son Elishs and
prior to 1771 Long Island wag deaded to his son John (aftervard
Captain in the Revolution), 41l of which territory was in the 'Dis-
triot of Harpewell.” Capit. Johm, Isaac and Joseph, the sous of
Peason Isuaa and Apphia { <twood) Snow wers all heavy lund-holders -
in Harpswell, Bwmnswiek and Thomaston, Mulne. Igszae Jr., snd
gapte John Snow married daushters of Captain Benjamin larrabee of
brunavwiek, isine.

Capt. John znd his brothers Isaac and Samusl Snow, are aald to
have ones owned all the land on the sast side of Great Island,
Harpawell, whera Xark 8mall la ter lived (See Hist of Brunswlekl,

anpther son of Teacon Isaac und apphis (Atwood) Snow was xslder
Glisha Snow, born 26 Harch 17739 in Prunewlek, Maine; disd 31 Jan.
1822 paar ths nloea of his uine ty-sewond ysar: married at Cape
Tlizabeth 6 Dee. 1759 3lizabath, davehter of Hobert Jordan of that

i e Z_‘_‘.'-'.','.’:'_'g:.‘_ft?’hr" = gt
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pamily of Dsarop lsaaze und Apphia {atwood) snow ’;7

placs. Their aon, Capt. Iarael Snow, in 1793, married his first
ecousin, Hmnpah Snow, a daughter of Joseph Snow, and removad to
Bangor, Msins vhers he bsoam ¢uite prominent. The Bangor Histori~
oal Magazine, vol, 4, pape 19, gives a skeich of Capt. Israsl Snow
and gtates: " Capt. Ierael Snow, son of 3lder Elisha Snow of
Hurpewsll and Thomaston, Maine, Was bom in Barpswell 2 Oa{;. 1771,
Bs esme to Bangor in 1807, He was a master mariner. He diad 15th
Sept. 1863, the oldest Free Mason and the oldest citizen in the
eity. He lived at the lower end of Broadway, them Osk 8troet - on
ths wogt aide of the street. He previously lived in the Fatton
house nsar Hammond 3treet Church.

He marriad 15 Nov. 1793 his first cousin Hsnpsh, dauphter of Jo-

aseph Snow of South Thomaston, Me. She was admitied to First Church
in Bangor, 18 Aur, 1813, She died 28 Jan. 1868, aged 90 years,
o mos., %2 days. The Snows' of this fumily were closely identified
wizhthgsr. aag it was the head of navigation and quite a shipping
PoinTe

Children of Deacon Isase and apphia (Atwood) Snow, all bom in

Brunawiek, Maine exeept the two older ones (datue of their birth
copied from Whaeler'” History of DBrunswlel, Topshany ahd Harps-
wéll, Maine, page 853):

i. John,5 born in Truro, Masa., 25 July 1734; served ag a Cap-
Tain in the Revolution. He married Hannsh lLarradbes, dauvgh-
ter of Capte Benjamin Larrabse of Brunswiek, Me., date of
thelr murri age was 2 June 1754. He dled bafore 1790 in
Harpawall, Madne.

Iaaae,s born in Tmro, Mags., 18 Magy 1736; married = dangh-
tar of Capte Banjamin Larrabee of Brunawl ek,

mmha,ﬁ born In Brunawick, Me., 26 Mareh 1739; was slder
in the church. Fa marrl @d at Cape Elizabeth, 6 Deec. 1789,
Blizabath, daushter of Robert Jordan of that plawe. He
died %1 Jun. 1832, near the oloss of hie ninety-second year.

ive Joseph,” bvom 2 Oet. 1740.

v. Ambrose,” born 20 Karch 1742,

vi. Hlizsbets,® bvorn 3 lov. 1743,

vii. Samuel,® bom 28 Feb. 1745,

viii, ¥arey,® born 8 Dac. 1751

ix. Hannsh,® bvom 30 Cet. 1756.

e




The Ridley Family. go
Gopied from Maine Genealogy, Vol. 2, page 876

The Ridlsy family is of very mlcient origin, Sieur de Ridel
whoge nams appears on the roll of Battle abbey, the earliest rec-
ord of the .rmrmna who came with Willism the Uongueror, is sald %o
have baen thse ancastor of all branchaes of the family whieh subse-
quently sottled in England =nd Soo tlmd.

The surynama appears in the Domesday Book in a variaty'of forms,
guch as Ridel, Ridle and Ridell.

The name is supposed to be a place name f£rom a place in Scandl ~
navis eallad Rardal, that is, Ry dale, the valley of Rya.

Mombe va of tha lioyman family Settled in Yorkshire, 2Znfland, and
memsd their landed possessions Ryedale.

Thers are 4 pout sixty variati ons of spelling, amonw the most
common baing Rid dell, Riddle, Ridlon and Ridley.

The fanily has many coats of arms, borns by different branchas.




stwood. g /

8tephenl ~twood, of the Plymouth Colony, ¢lymouth, ¥ass., and of
Zastham (Cape Ood ), Mass.i granted land st Plymouth, 1641 ; 4= on
liat of freemen at iastham, 1648, though likely not a resident yet.
Ho married 6 Nov. 1644, at Flymouth, aAbigail Dunham, b, 1629,
daughter of Peacon John and sbigail Punham. He died in ¥ab. 1693~44

taphan® Atwo0d, poasibly bom 1647-8, the son of Stephen and Abi-
ga8i unham) Atw od., He 4ied in the epring of 1722. Ha mrried
about June 1676, Apphia (Bangs) Knowles, widow of John Knowleg,

and daughter of Ldward and Rebz doa Bangs. {Atwood Hsa. in aerror).

Malonial ® atwood (Stephen,? stephanl),; married 25 Oat. 1700,
Frodanee Rogers amd lived in Tmr, Caps Ood, Mass, ( Prudencs
Rogers maid to be widow of Josmeph Rogars).

Halchiel Atwood bad grants of land in Tmro in 170Z snd in 1716,

P

719; dled gt St. Ggorgs, Malne, She married 5 July 1733, Issae’
Snow (John,” John,® Nicholael), b. 11 Fob. 1712-14, the son of
John Snow, bom 30 May 1678, snd his wi fe #1izabeth Ridley, vwhom
he married 25 Feb. 1700-1801, Ths Isaae Snow family migrated to
Branswick, Maine. She d4ied at St. Gaorps, Maine.

af_ghga‘:‘ atwood (Mal chiel ,® stephen,? gtephenl), bom 28 July




saward Banrs Doscandants 22

g are descendarnts of ,g_gwarﬁl Bongs of Gastham (Caps Cod), Haes.,
founder of tha Amoricsn branch of the Bangs family (See photostatie H
print ontitlsd "Tablets to Eastham's Foundera" ), through the

line of his daughter Apphia® Bmgs, who murried first, Jobn

e s

Enowlas, snd married secondly, Stephen® atwood.

Their grmddauvghter, &pphia'* Atwood, born 28 July 1713, marwied !
5 July 1723, Descon Isaae? Snom, bom 11 Feb. 1713/14, the son of - |

John® and ©lizabeth (Ridley ) Snow of Eagtham,.



Family of Capt. John and Hannah (Iarrabea) Snow 83
of Harpswell, Maine.

: 1
Capt. John® Snow, of line: (Deacon Isaac,4 John,5 John,2 Nicholas™ ),
born 25 July 1734 in Triro, Mass. (Cape ¢od), was son of Deacon

Isaac and Apphia (Atwood) Snow; removed with his parents from
In manhood he

Truro, :
settled in Harpswell, Maine.

Mags., to Brunswick, Maine about 1738.

He diesd there hafore 1790.

He was appointed collec
ves, Province of Massachus
Dec. 1760, for the Distrie

at%s Bay, by General Court assembled 31
t of Harpswell, including the ‘Great

tor of taxeg by the House of Representati-??

Egbzacodegan". He was also one of the selectmen of Harpswell in
74,
in the District of Harpswell.

He served in the Revolution as Captain, 5th (Harpswell) co.,
2nd Cumberland County regb.9f Mass. militia; also, Captain, 2nd
(HEarpswell) co., 2nd regte; also, Captain, 6th co., 2nd Cumberland
County regiment of Masg. militia (See Massachuseits Soldiers and
Sailors in the Revolutionary War, Vol. 14, page 614).

Capb. John® Snow married Hannah Larrabee 29 June 1754 (this
datd oF marriage given in Puitnam's Monthly Historiecal Magazine,
Vol. 2, page 287). She was born 10 Dec. 1735, daughter of Capt.
Benjamin and Mary ( ) Larrabee. (Note: Capt. Benjamin Larrabee
was then the most prominent eitizen of Brunswick, #aine; he settled
there about 1727, and was commender of Fort George for several
years, and was alsg agent for the Pejepscot FProprietors. He was
the son of Stephen® Larrabee of Malden, Mass., and Falmouth, Dist.
of Maine., This family was of French Huguenot extraction. Capt.
Larrabee was chairman of the Board of Selectmen of Brunswick dur-
ing the years of 1739-40 and 1742, and was Captain of a military =
company during the Indian Wars from 1730 up to 1748, serving in
that capacity for 350 Weeks as shown by the records.).

Capt. John
of Harpswell, daine, as head of family (p. 20) of twelve children
born after marriage in 1754.

— -

Ghildren (twelve), all born in Harpswell, Maine:

Isaac? married a daughter of Capt. Benjamin Larrabee.
Blizabeth.
Thankful.
Aaron.
Abiezer.
Hepsabeth.
Jonathan, h.
Tibbetts (marriage ceremony performed by Col. Jona.
Vol. Vi, p. 294, Bangor Hist. Magazine. She was dauf
William and Lurana (Young) Tibbetts. of Bangor and Corinth,
They settled in Corinth but removed in 1816 to Campbell Co.,
Kenbtucky; removed later to Greenfield, Indiana. Had children.

viii.Hannah, b. 22 Jan. 1772; m. Benjami ?ihb%tts of Bangor and
ﬁorintﬁ, gon of William and rana ( Young! Tibbettis. They

8 Dac. 1769: m. in Bangor, Ma., 27 Oct. 1798,Mary
Bagy (See
1tar of

ter township, Dearborn County, 4ndiana.
Sarah Snow.

Stephen Snow.
Humphrey Snow.
John Snow,Jr.. was youngest child of Capt. John and Hannah

(Larrabee) Snow of Harpswell, Maing. B -

|
prior to 1771 Long Island was deeded to him, whieh island was

snow's widow, Hannah Snow given in U.,S. Census of 1790 i

Mg,

emoves in 1616 With their family of ten-children, to Manches- §

R




Vol. 14, page 614, Mass, Soldiers and Sailors in the War of

Reaord of serviece in the Revolutionary wWar E?[;
of Capt. John Snow of Harpswell, Malne.

the Revolution.

Snow, John,
rogt. of Mass. Militia: Tiet of officers raturned in accordance
with order of Cpuncil of Feb. 14, 1776 by Jonathan Mitechell and
pthers, field officers, dated North Yarmouth April 4, 1776;
orderad commigsioned June 5, 1776;

John Snow also Captain 204 (Harpawell) Co., 224 regt.; return
dated Brunswick Aug. 29, 1776, made by Samuel Thompson of

three militias regiments in Cumberland County, showing numbars and

eguipment;

also beturn of meh belonging to said Snow's (27d Harpawell)
¢o0., probably raised for continental service, as raturned to
Col. Jonsthan Miteholl at North Yarmouth (year not given);

Jobn Brow alsc Captain 6%th co., 208 Cumberland County regiment

of Masg.

Vol. 14, page 614, Mass, Soldiers and Sailors in the War of the

Ravolution.

Militia.

captain, 6% (Harpswell) co., 204 Cumberland County

W




Larrabae. 85/

s%apnenl TLarrabee Was one of the early sstilers of North Yarmouth,
nis triet of Waine, who bought large tracts of 1and from the Indians
between Royals River and Broad Cove. But hs had no deed, ns his
apns wers each given grants os the sona of original seitlers.

He was killed by the Indiana dn Eing fhilip's Ware The inhabi-
tents of North Yarmouth had fled for gafety to Jewsll's lslmd,
Caseo Bay, where thay were attaoked by a large body of Indlans who
wore dxl van of £ bhut at ths cost of many Eoglish lives.

stephen® Larrabee (the son of Stephenl) was of Horth Yarmouth ,
¥alden ond Portland. His gravestons, about 1718, is the oldest or
next to the oldest in the Bastem Cems texy, Portland, which is the
pldest ragular cemetery in Malne.

Hao hud thres sons, as follows:

i. Gapta Benjamin Larrabae, of the Bmnswiek Fort.
{i. Gapt. Jokn Larrabese, of the Roaton fortifications.
§ii. Capte stephen ILarrabee, of North Yammouth.

The shove information was contriduted by charlee Thoynton Libby,
Bsqe, 0f Portland, M¥asine, lawyer, whose residencs is at Yarmoulh,
Hal nae




Gapt. Benjaumip Larrabse of Branawlom, Malue. gé

‘Copied from History of Brunswiek, Topsham and Harpawell, .
inadluding the anclact terrl toxy kmown as Fejepscot. Feb.

Pagag 641~2. lLarrabae.

Thiz ia said to be a Frenech fanily of Hupuenot extracticn,
Capt. Ben jamin Larrabee, tha ancestor of the Brunewiok family o
that name, ig sald by ttradition to havse been bom in Falmouth.

He oam. to Branswick about 1727 and was commander of Forit Gaorm
for soms Jpars., He was also agant for the Pejepscot Propriators.

He was the son of stephenz Larrabes of Walden, Masg., and Fale
mouth, District of Maine. He dled 9 HMay 1748. Hie wife's name
wag Marye She smirvived him and mrricd John Oulton.

Page 789: Captain Ben Jamin larrabee:

Captain Benjamin larrabase cam from Fortland (then Palmouth) to
agdims commaind of tho fort in Brumswick sbout 1727. In December
of that year ne petitioned the General Court of iasaachusstts’for
4 recompense for sertices in goiny from Beston to Brunswiok, the
journsy havine consmmed one month,” He lived in the fort for some
yearg and his children were born there. He afterward lived at
lsw Meadows, vhers the houss of wndrew Thomas now standes. BHae was
the agant of the rejepseot Fropristors, and bafore the incorpora-
tion of the town he hzd the prnd pal management of tha concerns
of ths tovnship. 1In 1733 he zuperintended the building of thes old
West Mceting-House, purschasime 211 the matarialg, attending to the
traneportation, ete. He died in 1748 and was vuried in the grave-
yard attached to the fort, There ars now no traces of this buwy-
ing ground.

Captain larrabes was a wortny man, much beloved by those inti-
mtely asgquainted with him. Ho was cneidersd 2 gooed business mar
and wag muoh respsoted for hie intsgrity and falthfulness to his
trust, KHis posterity sre numirous and hishly respsctabls., FHis
gon Hathaniel was town elerk for thirty-seven ysars, from 1766 te
1802; seleetman from 1782 to 1800 and was otherwise promipasnt in
town affairs.

Captain Benjamin Larrabee wag ciai man of thse board of selscimen
of Brunswick during the yeare 1739-40 and '48 and was capbain of a
military Company daving the Indlan VYars fyom 1730 to 1748, serving
in that eapaclty for three hundrad and fifty weeks, ss showmn by
tha reaorda (See list of Seleotmen of Brmunswick, page 919, Hist.
of Brunawioel, Topahan and Hympawell, Maine. Pub. 1878]).

Capts Ban Jamin Iarrabee mnd Mayy his wife had nine children, as
followg: :
le Hary, b, 17 April 1728,

Nathaniel, b. in #t. George 22 Deo. 1729.

Iﬂ.’lballﬁ. Pe 27 Hov. 173 .

Abigail, be ¢ Jan., 1733-4,

Hannsh, b. 10 Dee. 1735, Married 29 June 1754 Capt. John Snow.
&Iimﬁmﬁi, bn 10 J:-.l.!l- 1"5’?"’8‘ o

Bon jamin, b. B Feb. 173940,

gtephen, b, 12 July 1742,

Jewick, vho lad a dmghter who marri od aaron Hinckley of Brans-

wiok.




